time being in force) and in accordance with the Articles of Association of the Company, approval of the members be 

and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 10,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Ten 

Crores Only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to ₹ 35,00,00,000 (Rupees 

Thirty Five Crores Only) divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹. 10/- (Rupees Ten 

only) each by creation of additional 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

each and consequently, the existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 

altered and substituted by the following as new Clause V: 

V. (a) The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs 35,00,00,000 /– (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores Only) divided 

into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10 each. 

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors of the Company and/or the Company Secretary be and is 

hereby severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things, as in its absolute discretion, it may consider,

[...]

conditions and modifications by the Board of Directors and subject to such permissions, sanctions and approvals as may be 

required in this regard, the consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to Board of Directors for 

capitalisation of a sum not exceeding Rs. 17,57,98,240/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Fifty-Seven Lakh Ninety-Eight Thousand 

Two Hundred and Forty Only) standing to the credit of the Securities Premium or such other permissible account, for the 

purpose of issue of bonus equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, credited as fully paid to the eligible members of the Company 

(including warrants holders holding 5,31,988 convertible warrants pending for conversion and convertible into 5,31,988

[...]

presently at the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from ₹ 10,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 

1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) to ₹ 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty Five Crores Only) 

divided into 3,50,00,000 (Three Crores Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of 

additional 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) equity shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

In view of the above, it is necessary to amend Clause V (a) of the Memorandum of Association to increase the Authorized 

Share Capital from ₹ 10,00,00,000 /- (Rupees Ten Crores Only) to ₹ 35,00,00,000 (Rupees Thirty-Five Crores Only). 

The Board of Directors recommends the passing of the Resolution contained in Item no.1 of the accompanying Postal Ballot 

Notice as an Ordinary Resolution. 

None of the Directors or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or interested, financially

[...]

Thousand Two Hundred and Fouty Only) standing to the credit of the Securities Premium or such other permissible account, 

for the purpose of issue of bonus equity shares of Rs. 10/- each, credited as fully paid to the eligible members of the Company 

(including warrants holders holding and out of which 1,97,07,776/ (One Crore Ninety Seven Lacs Seven Thousand Seven 

Hundred And Seventy Six Only) shall be created towards issuance of bonus shares to the warrant holders post conversion of 

their warrants into equity shares or such other sum calculated as per number of warrants as may be outstanding as on record 

dated fixed for the purpose of bonus issue, if as on that date, outstanding number of warrants are different from present.